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STATE OF CALIFORNlA 

1n the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

EZ QUICK SOLUTIONS, INC., 
dba VISALIA QUICK SMOG AND REPAIR 
EZEQULEL NUNO, 
PRESfDENT/SECRET ARY /TREASURER 
1832 East Main Street, Unit A 
Visalia, CA 93292 
Mailing Address: 
1530 West Marinette Avenue 
Exeter, CA 93221 

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No. ARD 229786 
Smog Check Station License No. RC 229786 

and 

EZEQUIEL NUNO 
1530 W est Marinette Avenue 
Exeter, CA 93221 

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician 
License No. EA 633033 

Respondents. 

II---------------------------------~ 

Complainant alleges: 

ACCU S ATION 

(Smog Check) 

PARTIES/LICENSE INFORMATION 

27 I. John Wall auch ("Complainant") brings th is Accusati on solely in hi s offi c ial capacity 

28 as the Chie f of the Bureau of Automoti ve Repair ("Bureau"), Department of Consumer Affairs. 
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EZ Quick Solutions, Inc. dba Visalia Quick Smog and Repair 

2 2. In or about 2003, the Director of Consumer Affa irs ("Director") issued Automoti ve 

3 Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 229786 ("registration") to EZ Quick Solutions, Inc. 

4 ("Respondent EZ Quick Solutions"), doing business as Vi salia Quick Smog #2, with Ezequi el 

5 Nuno ("Respondent Nuno") as president, secretary, and treasurer. On November 21 , 20 II , 

6 Respondent EZ Quick Solutions' business name was changed to Visalia Quick Smog and Repair. 

7 Respondent EZ Quick Solutions' registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to 

8 the charges brought herein and will expire on September 30, 201 3, unless renewed. 

9 3. On or about April 4, 2008, the Director issued Smog Check Stati on License Number 

10 RC 229786 to Respondent EZ Quick Solutions. Respondent's smog check station li cense was in 

II full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on 

12 September 30, 20 13, unless renewed. 

13 Ezequiel Nuno 

14 4. On or about April 22 , 2011 , the Director issued Advanced Emission Specialist 

15 Technician License Number EA 633033 ("technician license") to Respondent Nuno. 

16 Respondent's technician license was in full force and effect at all times re levant to the charges 

17 brought herein and will expire on April 30, 201 3, unless renewed. 

18 JURISDICTION 

19 5. Business and Professions Code ("Bus. & Prof. Code") section 9884.7 provides that 

20 the Director may revoke an automotive repa ir dealer registration. 

21 6. Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.1 3 prov ides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a 

22 valid registration shall not deprive the Director of jurisdi ction to proceed with a di sciplinary 

23 proceeding against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision temporarily or pennanently 

24 invalidating (suspending or revoking) a registration 

25 7. Health and Safety Code ("Health & Saf. Code") secti on 44002 prov ides, in pertinent 

26 part , that the Director has all the powers and authority granted under the Automoti ve Repair Act 

27 for enforcing the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. 

28 III 
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8. Health & Saf. Code section 44072.6 provides, in pert inent part, that the expiration or 

2 suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Director of Consum er 

3 Affa irs, or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive the Director 

4 of jurisdiction to proceed with di sciplinary action. 

5 STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

6 9. Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7 states, in pertinent part: 

7 (a) The director, where the automoti ve repair dealer cannot show there 
was a bona fi de error, may deny, suspend, revoke, or place on probati on the 

8 registration of an automotive repair dea ler for any of the foll owing acts or omissions 
re lated to the conduct of the business of the automotive repair dea ler, which are done 

9 by the automoti ve repa ir dealer or any automoti ve technician, employee, partner, 
offi cer, or member of the automoti ve repair dealer. 

10 
(I ) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means whatever any 

II statement written or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which 
by the exercise of reasonab le care should be known, to be untrue or mis leading. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

(4) Any other conduct that constitutes fraud. 

(6) Failure in any materi al respect to compl y with the prov is ions of this 
16 chapter or regu lations adopted pursuant to it. 

17 

18 

19 

20 

(c) Notwithstanding subdivis ion (b), the director may suspend, revoke or 
place on probation the registration for all pl aces o f business operated in this state by 
an automotive repair deal er upon a finding that the automotive repair dea ler has, or is, 
engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of this chapter, or regulations 
adopted pursuant to it. 

2 1 10. Bus. & Prof. Code secti on 22, subdi vision (a), states : 

22 " Board" as used in any provision of this Code, refers to the board in 
which the administration of the provision is vested, and unless otherwise expressly 

23 prov ided, shall include "bureau," "commission," "committee," "department," 
"division," "examining committee," "program," and "agency." 

24 

25 II . Bus. & Prof. Code section 477, subdivis ion (b), states, in pertinent part, that a 

26 "license" includes "registration" and "certi ficate." 

27 III 

28 III 
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12. Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2 states, in pertinent part: 

2 The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action 
·against a license as provided in this article if the licensee, or any partner, officer, or 

3 director thereof, does any of the following: 

4 (a) Violates any section of this chapter [the Motor Vehicle Inspection 
Program (Health and Saf. Code § 44000, et seq .)] and the regulations adopted 

5 pursuant to it, which related to the li censed act ivities. 

6 

7 (c) Violates any of the regulations adopted by the director pursuant to this 
chapter. 

8 
(d) Commits any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby 

9 another is injured .. . 

10 13. Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8 states that when a license has been revoked or 

II suspended following a hearing under this article, any additional license issued under this chapter 

12 in the name of the licensee may be li kewise revoked or suspended by the director. 

13 COST RECOVERY 

14 14. Bus. & Prof. Code section 125 .3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request 

15 the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or 

16 violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation 

17 and enforcement of the case. 

18 UNDERCOVER OPERATION: 1996 CHEVROLET S10 BLAZER 

19 15. On April 3, 2012, an undercover operator with the Bureau ("operator") took the 

20 Bureau's 1996 Chevrolet S I 0 Blazer to Respondent EZ Quick Solutions' fac ility and requested a 

21 smog inspection. The positive crankcase venti lation ("PCV") system had been removed from the 

22 Bureau-documented vehicle. The operator was not given a written estimate for the inspection. 

23 Aftcr the inspection was completed, the operator paid the fac ility $50 and received copies of an 

24 invoice and a vehicle inspection report ("VrR"). The VrR indicated that Respondent Nuno had 

25 perfonned the smog inspection on the vehicle. That same day, electronic smog Certificate of 

26 Compliance No. XF622402C was issued for the vehicle. 

27 II 

28 II 
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FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCLPLINE 

2 (Untrue or Misleading Statements) 

3 16. Respondent EZ Quick Solutions' registration is subj ect to disciplinary action pursuant 

4 to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(I), in that Respondent made or authorized a 

5 statement which it knew or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known to be untme or 

6 misleading, as follows: Respondent EZ Quick Solutions' technician, Respondent Nuno, certified 

7 under penalty of perjury on the VlR that the Bureau ' s 1996 Chevrolet S I 0 Blazer had passed the 

8 inspection and was in compliance with applicable laws and regulations. In fact, the PCV system 

9 had been removed from the vehicle and as such, the vehicl e wou ld not pass the inspection 

10 required by Health & Saf. Code section 44012. 

II SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

12 (Fraud) 

13 17. Respondent EZ Quick Solutions ' registration is subject to di scip linary action pursuant 

14 to Bus. & Prof. Code secti on 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that Respondent committed an act that 

15 constitutes fraud by issuing an electronic smog certificate ofcompli anee for the Bureau 's 1996 

16 Chevrolet S I 0 Blazer without ensuring that a bona fide inspection was performed of the emission 

17 control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of Cal i fomi a 

18 of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. 

19 THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

20 (Violations of the Bus. & Prof. Code) 

2 1 18. Respondent EZ Quick Solutions' registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant 

22 to Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent fa iled to comply with section 

23 9884.9, subdivision (a), of that Code, as follows : Respondent railed to ensure that the operator 

24 was provided with a written estimate for the smog inspection on the Bureau ' s 1996 Chevrolet S I 0 

25 Blazer. 

26 III 

27 III 
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FOURTH CAUSE FOR DlSCIPLrNE 

2 (Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

3 19. Respondent EZ Quick Solutions' smog check station license is subject to disciplinary 

acti on pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdi vision (a), in that Respondent failed 

to comply with the following sections of that Code: 

a. Section 44012, subdivis ion (0: Respondent fai led to ensure that the visual 

inspection of the emission control components on the Bureau's 1996 Chevro let S I 0 Blazer was 

performed in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department. 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 b. Section 44015: Respondent issued an electronic smog certificate of compliance for 

10 the Bureau's 1996 Chevrolet S I 0 Blazer without ensuring that the vehicle was properly tested and 

II inspected to determine ifit was in compliance with Health & Saf. Code section 440 12. 

12 FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

13 (Fai lure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant 

14 to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

15 20. Respondent EZ Quick Solutions' smog check station license is subject to disciplinary 

16 action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that Respondent failed 

17 to comply with provisions of Cali fomi a Code of Regulations, title 16, as fo ll ows: 

18 a. Section 3340.35, suhdivision (c): Respondent issued an electron ic smog certificate 

19 of compli ance for the Bureau's 1996 Chevrolet S I 0 Blazer even though the veh icle had not been 

20 inspected in accordance with sect ion 3340.42. 

2 1 b. Section 3340.42: Respondent fai led to ensure that the required smog tests were 

22 conducted on the Bureau's 1996 Chevrolet S I 0 Blazer in accordance with the Bureau ' s 

23 specifications. 

24 SIXTH CAUSE FOR D1SCIPLrNE 

25 (Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) 

26 21. Respondent EZ Quick So lutions' smog check station license is subject to disciplinary 

27 action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that Respondent 

28 committed a dishonest, fraudu lent, or deceitful act whereby another is injured by issuing an 

6 
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electronic smog certificate of compliance for the Bureau's 1996 Chevrolet S I 0 Blazer without 

2 ensuring that a bona fide inspection was perfonned of the emission contro l devices and systems 

3 on the vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded 

4 by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. 

5 SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

6 (Violations of the Motor Vehicle inspection Program) 

7 22. Respondent Nuno's technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to 

8 Hea lth & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Respondent failed to comply with 

9 section 44012, subdivision (t), of that Code, as follows: Respondent fa il ed to perform the visual 

10 inspection of the emission control components on the Bureau 's 1996 Chevrolet S I 0 Blazer in 

II accordance with procedures prescribed by the department. 

12 EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

13 (Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant 

14 to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

15 23. Respondent Nuno's technician license is subject to di sciplinary action pursuant to 

16 Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that Respondent failed to comply with 

17 provisions of Ca lifornia Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows: 

18 a. Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect and test the Bureau 's 

19 1996 Chevrolet S I 0 Blazer in accordance with Health & Saf. Code sections 44012 and 44035, 

20 and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42. 

21 b. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on the 

22 Bureau 's 1996 Chevrolet S I 0 Blazer in accordance with the Bureau's speci fications. 

23 NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLfNE 

24 (Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) 

25 24. Respondent Nuno's technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to 

26 Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that Respondent committed a di shonest, 

27 fraudulent, or deceitful act whereby another is injured by issu ing an electronic smog certificate of 

28 compl iance for the Bureau 's 1996 Chevrolet S IO Blazer without performing a bona fide 
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inspecti on of the emission control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the 

2 People of the State of Ca li fomi a of the protection afforded by the Motor Veh icle Inspecti on 

3 Program. 

4 MATTERS IN AGGRAVATION 

5 25 . To determine the degree of di scipline, ifany, to be imposed on Respondent EZ Quick 

6 
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Solutions, Complainant alleges as follows: 

a. On or about June 14,201 0, the Bureau issued Citation No. C20 10-1 283 against 

Respondent for violations of Health & Saf. Code section 44012, subdivision (I) (failure to 

determine that emission control dev ices and systems required by State and Federal law are 

insta lled and functi oning correctly in accordance with test procedures); and California Code of 

Regulations, title 16, section ("Regulati on") 3340.35, subdivision (c) (issuing a certificate of 

compliance to a vehicle that was improperl y tested). On or about May 25, 20 I 0, Respondent had 

issued a certificate of compliance to a Bureau undercover vehicle with the ignition timing 

adjusted beyond specifi cations. The Bureau assessed civi l penalt ies totaling $ 1,000 aga inst 

Respondent for the violations. Respondent paid the fine on August 6, 20 I O. 

b. On or about January 19, 20 II, the Bureau issued Citation No. C20 11 -0819 against 

Respondent for violations of Health & Saf. Code section 4401 2, subdivision (I) (failure to 

detennine that emission control devices and systems required by State and Federal law are 

installed and functi oning correctly in accordance with test procedures); and Regulation 3340.35, 

subdivision (c) (issuing a certifi cate of compliance to a vehicle that was improperl y tested). On 

or about December 15,2010, Respondent had issued a certificate of compliance to a Bureau 

undercover vehicle with a missing Fuel Evaporation Charcoal Canister. The Bureau assessed 

civil penalties totaling $1,500 against Respondent for the violations. Respondent paid the fine on 

February 16, 20 I I. 

c. On or about October 14, 20 II , the Bureau issued Citation No. C20 12-0302 aga inst 

Respondent for violat ing Hea lth & Saf. Code secti on 4401 2, subdivision (f) (failure to perfo rm a 

vi sual/functi onal check of emiss ion control devices according to procedures prescribed by the 

department). On or about September 8, 2011 , Respondent had issued a certificate of compliance 
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to a Bureau undercover vehicle with a missing EGR valve. The Bureau assessed c ivil penalties 

2 total ing $1,500 against Respondent for the violations. Respondent paid the fine on November 21, 

3 20 11. 

4 OTHER MATTERS 

5 26. Pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (c), the Director may 

6 suspend, revoke or place on probation the registration for all places of business operated in this 

7 state by Respondent EZ Quick Solutions, Inc., doing business as Visalia Quick Smog and Repair, 

8 upon a finding that Respondent has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated and wi ll fu l violations 

9 of the laws and regulations pertaining to an automotive repair dealer. 

10 27. Pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Station License 

II Number RC 229786, issued to Respondent EZ Quick Solutions, Inc., doing business as Visalia 

12 Quick Smog and Repair, is revoked or suspended, any additional li cense issued under this chapter 

13 in the name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the Director. 

14 28. Pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8, if Advanced Em ission Specialist 

15 Technician License Number EA 633033, issued to Ezequiel Nuno, is revoked or suspended, any 

16 additional license issued under this chapter in the name of said li censee may be likewise revoked 

17 or suspended by the Director. 

18 PRAYER 

19 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

20 and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision: 

21 I . Revoking or suspending Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 

22 229786, issued to EZ Quick Solutions, Inc., doing business as Visalia Quick Smog and Repair; 

23 2. Revoking or suspending any other automotive repair dealer registration issued to EZ 

24 Quick Solutions, Inc.; 

25 3. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Station License Number RC 229786, issued to 

26 EZ Quick Solutions, Inc., doing business as Visalia Quick Smog and Repair; 

27 4. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health 

28 and Safety Code in the name of EZ Quick Solutions, Inc.; 
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5. Revoking or suspend ing Advanced Emission Spec ialist Technician License Number 

i EA 633033, issued to Ezequiel Nuno; 

3 6. Revoking or suspending any additional li cense issued under Chapter 5 of the Health 

4 and Safety Code in the name of Ezequiel Nuno; 

5 7. Ordering EZ Quick Solutions, Inc., doing business as Vi salia Q ui ck Smog and 

6 Repair, and Ezequi el Nuno to pay the Director of Consumer Affairs the reasonable costs of the 

7 investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Profess ions Code secti on 

8 125 .3; 

9 8. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

10 

II DATED: ~q!.w...ry '2/), 7 01 :z, 
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Bureau of Automotive Repair 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of Cali fomi a 
Complainant 
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